

SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10795, 10812, 10813, 10825, 10830, 10832,  
10833, 10840-41, 10804 AND 10831 OF 2011

STATE OF HARYANA ETC.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

M/S.JADIA PIPE INDIA (LTD.) ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

The matters above-mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before Ld. Registrar Court on 13<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"In all the matters numbered above, although by order dated 03.08.2015 of this Court, four weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld. Counsel for the appellant to file the affidavit of valuation (except C.A. No. 10792-94/2011), yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, these matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 and 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 filed requisite Court Fee of Rs. 1750/- in all the above-mentioned matters.

It is further submitted that in Civil Appeal Nos. 10795, 10812, 10831 and 10832 of 2011 there is sole respondent and served the Notice at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that in Civil Appeal Nos. 10804, 10813, 10825, 10830, 10833 and 10840-41 of 2011 there is sole respondent and is represented through Counsel.

It is further submitted that Counsel the Appellant has not filed **Statement of Case** within stipulated time so far. As per Amended New Rule 2013, Vide order XIX, Rule 32(1)(2), it shall be presumed that Counsel do not desire to lodge Statement of Case in the Appeal.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for Pre-final Hearing.

DATED THIS THE 9TH DAY OF MAY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Ms. C.S. Ashri, Advocate.  
Mr. Parveen Kumar. , Advocate.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar, Advocate.  
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

pr1